

## ANNEX I

MODIFICATIONS TO THE HARMONIZED TARIFF  
SCHEDULE OF THE UNITED STATES

Section A. Effective with respect to articles entered, or withdrawn from warehouse for consumption, on or after July 1, 2012, the Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United States (HTS) is modified as provided in this section. For each of the following subheadings, the Rates of Duty 1-Special subcolumn is modified by inserting the symbol "A+":

5201.00.22  
5201.00.24  
5201.00.34  
5202.91.00  
5203.00.05  
5203.00.10  
5203.00.50

Section B. Effective with respect to articles entered, or withdrawn from warehouse for consumption, on or after July 1, 2012:

(1) for each of the following subheadings, the Rates of Duty 1-Special subcolumn is modified by deleting the symbol "A\*" and inserting the symbol "A" in lieu thereof:

0802.70.20

(2) general note 4(d) to the HTS is modified by deleting the following subheading and the country set out opposite such subheading number:

0802.70.20 Côte d'Ivoire

Section C. Effective with respect to articles entered, or withdrawn from warehouse consumption, on or after July 1, 2012:

(1) for each of the following subheadings, the Rates of Duty 1-Special subcolumn is modified by deleting the symbol "A" and inserting the symbol "A\*" in lieu thereof:

2207.10.30  
2840.19.00  
2909.50.40  
2922.41.00  
4107.19.50  
5703.10.20  
7601.10.30

(2) general note 4(d) to the HTS is modified by:

(A) adding, in numerical sequence, the following subheading numbers and the countries set out opposite such subheading numbers:

2207.10.30	Brazil
2840.19.00	Turkey
2909.50.40	Indonesia
2922.41.00	Brazil
3923.21.50	Thailand
4107.19.50	Brazil
5703.10.20	India
7601.10.30	Venezuela

(B) adding, in alphabetical order, the following countries opposite the following subheading numbers:

4011.20.10	Thailand
7113.11.50	Thailand
7606.12.30	Indonesia
8708.30.50	India

**Section D.** Effective with respect to articles entered, or withdrawn from warehouse for consumption, on or after July 1, 2012:

- (1) general note 4(a) to the HTS is modified by deleting "East Timor" from the list entitled "Independent Countries" and inserting "Timor-Leste" in lieu thereof; and
- (2) general note 4(b)(i) to the HTS is modified by deleting "East Timor" and inserting in alphabetical order "Timor-Leste" in lieu thereof.

## ANNEX II

### HTS Subheadings and Countries for Which the Competitive Need Limitation Provided in Section 503(c)(2)(A)(i)(II) is Disregarded

0304.99.91	Indonesia	1904.30.00	Turkey
0305.63.20	Thailand	2001.90.45	India
0410.00.00	Indonesia	2005.80.00	Thailand
0501.00.00	India	2005.91.97	India
0710.80.50	Turkey	2006.00.70	Thailand
0711.40.00	India	2008.99.50	Thailand
0712.90.70	Egypt	2103.90.72	India
0713.90.61	Bolivia	2106.90.06	India
0713.90.81	Bolivia	2106.90.42	Thailand
0802.52.00	Turkey	2308.00.95	Egypt
0802.90.20	Turkey	2516.12.00	India
0810.60.00	Thailand	2813.90.50	India
0813.40.10	Thailand	2827.39.10	Russia
1102.90.30	India	2827.39.25	India
1103.19.14	Pakistan	2827.39.45	India
1702.60.22	Thailand	2830.90.20	Russia